April 25, 2025

To the San Francisco Board of Supervisors
c/o Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102
bos.legislation(@sfgov.org

Re: File No. 250340 — Response & Opposition from the Property Owner to Appeal from
Jennifer Nicole Miller of the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street

Dear Supervisors,

This is in response to Jennifer Nicole Miller’s appeal of the Tentative Parcel Map for our property
at 2-4 Addison Street in San Francisco, which she filed on April 7, 2025. Ms. Miller is the owner
of 8 Addison Street, the property immediately to the west of 4 Addison Street (now 2-4 Addison
Street).

We are the property owners of 2-4 Addison Street (APN 7542-033). We write to respond to and
refute Ms. Miller’s baseless claims. The Board of Supervisors should uphold and affirm the
Director of the Department of Public Works’ (“DPW”) (acting through the Interim City & County
Surveyor) approval of the Tentative Map.

Ms. Miller has not raised any claims that merit over-ruling DPW’s approval of the Tentative Map
for our SB423 project. Ms. Miller has not raised any claims that show that DPW (1) failed to
comply with the applicable regulations; (2) made an error in decision-making approving the
Tentative Map; (3) failed to provide sufficient notice of the approval of the Tentative Map; or (4)
created unreasonable conditions attached to the Tentative Map. DPW followed the objective
standards of the applicable regulations and determined that the Tentative Map should be approved.

Background

We purchased the vacant lot at 4 Addison Street (now 2-4 Addison Street) in October 2024. Prior
to our purchase, it sat entirely vacant and under-utilized for years. We purchased the property to
bring it to life and bring much-needed housing to San Francisco.

Once we purchased the property, we had a survey done by Peter J. Bekey of KCA Engineers, Inc.,
one of the most experienced Surveyors in San Francisco and a Licensed Professional Engineer.
The survey revealed that Ms. Miller’s hardscaping and fence from 8 Addison, the property
immediately to the west of 2-4 Addison, are illegally encroaching on our property, in some places,
by over two feet. Once we understood the extent of the encroachment, we contacted Ms. Miller
to try to resolve the encroachment as the encroachment is impacting the buildable area on our
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property. When we were not able to resolve it with Ms. Miller, we had our attorney, Tom Tunney
of Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP, contact her (and then her attorney, Jeff Belote). We are currently
working with our attorney to try to resolve the encroachment matter with Ms. Miller, through her
attorney.

As part of the process to build on the property, KCA Engineers, on our behalf, filed an application
with DPW in December 2024, to lot-split 4 Addison Street into two parcels with two units on each
parcel, and provided the Tentative Parcel Map to DPW as part of the application. In February
2025, DPW began its review of the lot-split application and KCA Engineers updated the Tentative
Map at that time. See Exhibit A (DPW Status as of 4/21/25) and Exhibit B (Tentative Parcel
Map). In March 2025, DPW circulated the Tentative Map to the various City Agencies as part of
the process to consider the lot-split of 2-4 Addison Street and the various City Agencies had no
objections to the lot-split.

While we were working on the lot-split of 2-4 Addison Street, we also began the process to file an
SB423 Application with the Planning Department for a building on each parcel (one on 4 Addison
Street and one on 2 Addison Street), pending the determination from DPW regarding the lot-split.
ONE Design, our structural engineering firm (Erevan O’Neill is the Principal Engineer of ONE
Design and a licensed Professional Engineer), is working in collaboration with RG-Architecture
on the project. In addition, we are working closely with the Planning Department to ensure that
our buildings comply with the City’s Planning requirements. We held an Informational Meeting
pursuant to SB423 on March 27, 2025 before the San Francisco Planning Commission as part of
the streamlined process for housing approvals.

On March 26, 2025, Katharine S. Anderson, the Interim City & County Surveyor, acting for the
Director of DPW (the “Surveyor”), approved the Tentative Map to lot-split 4 Addison into 2 lots —
namely, 2 and 4 Addison Street.

On March 27,2025, DPW provided notice to the relevant neighbors of 2-4 Addison of the approval
by DPW of the lot-split of 2-4 Addison Street. Ms. Miller then filed her appeal on April 7, 2025.
Ms. Miller is the only neighbor to appeal the Tentative Map approval.

Response & Opposition to Ms. Miller’s Claims, Which Claims Should be Rejected.

The Fence & Hardscaping from 8 Addison Encroaching on 2-4 Addison Are Not Relevant to the
Tentative Parcel Map.

The fence and hardscaping that are illegally encroaching from Ms. Miller’s property at 8 Addison
onto our property at 2-4 Addison are not relevant to the Tentative Map determination. We are
working to try to resolve the encroachment with Ms. Miller, through our attorneys. The
encroachment is not part of the lot-split determination and is handled separately from the Tentative
Map determination by the Surveyor. See Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated April 23,
2025).



36 Bemis Has Nothing to Do with the Encroachment from 8 Addison Street.

As the Tentative Map shows, the encroaching fence & hardscaping from 8 Addison have nothing
to do with the property at 36 Bemis (which is immediately to the east of 2-4 Addison Street). 36
Bemis is not related to the illegal encroachment from 8 Addison Street. See Exhibit B (Tentative
Parcel Map). The owners of 36 Bemis have not appealed the Tentative Map approval.

The Tentative Parcel Map is Not a “Draft” Map.

Ms. Miller asserts that the Tentative Map is a “draft” map. This is not correct. The Tentative
Parcel Map is exactly that — tentative until a Final Parcel Map is completed. This is part of the
normal process to lot-split a property. See Exhibit B (Tentative Parcel Map) & Exhibit C (Letter
from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).

The Tree Stump Is Not a “Monument” relevant for the Tentative Map.

Ms. Miller asserts that the Tentative Map should have included a “tree stump.” However, as
supported by Peter Bekey, a licensed Professional Engineer, a tree stump is not a “monument” to
include on a survey. See Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).

The Sewer Easement Has Nothing to Do with 2-4 Addison Street.

Ms. Miller asserts that a sewer easement is somehow part of the determination for 2-4 Addison.
This is baseless. The sewer easement on 8 Addison has nothing to do with our property at 2-4
Addison Street. Ms. Miller’s own evidence establishes that the sewer easement is entirely on her
property, not ours. See Exhibit D (Appendix III from Ms. Miller’s appeal, explaining that the
“right of way easement to reconstruct, maintain, operate and repair the existing sewer
appurtenances beneath the surface of the areas designated “10 ft sewer easement” within Lots 14,
21,22, 23 and 24 and 25 of Block 7542”. Lot 14 is 8 Addison. 4 Addison Street (Lot 13) is not
covered by this easement.). In addition, we present the following evidence to show further support
for the fact that the sewer easement has nothing to do with our property at 2-4 Addison. See
Exhibit E (Map of Unit 3 of Diamond Heights explicitly stating that 4 Addison is not part of the
sewer easement that is contained on 8 Addison — the map states that the property at 4 Addison is
“not a part of this map.”); Exhibit F (Snapshot of DPW’s Bureau of Engineering, Hydraulic
Section, showing sewer manholes on 8 Addison St, not 2-4 Addison St.). In fact, some of the
evidence that Ms. Miller submitted, if correct, suggests that her house on 8 Addison may actually
be encroaching on the sewer easement. See Exhibit G (Appendix IV from Ms. Miller’s appeal,
showing that the sewer easement may be more than 10 feet over on her property line, in which
event her house could potentially be sitting in the easement). This is not, however, for our
determination as the sewer easement has no bearing on our property at 2-4 Addison Street. See
Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).




Ms. Miller’s Own Independent Surveyor Confirms the Accuracy of the Tentative Parcel Map as to
the Encroachment & Boundary Lines.

Ms. Miller asserted that she needed more time to have her own independent survey done of the
boundary lines between 2-4 Addison Street and 8 Addison Street. After she filed the appeal, Ms.
Miller’s own independent surveyor confirmed on or about April 14, 2025 the accuracy of our
Tentative Parcel Map as to the encroachment and boundary lines between 2-4 Addison Street and
8 Addison Street. There is no reason for any further delay of the Tentative Parcel Map of 2-4
Addison Street.

Our Proposed Buildings on 2-4 Addison Street Will Be Within the City’s Planning Requirements.

Ms. Miller asserts that the driveway and proposed heights for 2-4 Addison Street are not “in
keeping” with Addison homes. This is baseless. We are working closely with the Planning
Department to ensure that the buildings on 2-4 Addison Street are within the City’s Planning
Requirements for this SB423 project. See Exhibit C (Letter from Peter J. Bekey dated 4/23/25).

Conclusion — DWP’s Approval of The Tentative Map Should Stand.

The Surveyor approved the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street and the Surveyor’s decision
should stand. Ms. Miller has not raised any issues that warrant over-ruling the sound decision of
the Director of Public Works, acting through the Surveyor. She has not established that the
Surveyor did not follow the objective standards of this SB423 project in approving the Tentative
Map. The Board of Supervisors should deny Ms. Miller’s appeal. The Surveyor’s decision should
stand and the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street should proceed to a Final Parcel Map.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

Erevan O’Neill & Simone Katz-O’Neill

SENC, LLC

Owner of 2-4 Addison Street
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KCA ENGINEERS, INC. ¥eg

CONSULTING ENGINEERS © SURVEYORS e PLANNERS

318 BRANNAN STREET « SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107
(415) 546-7111 « FAX: (415) 546-9472

April 23,2025

To the Board of Supervisors

c¢/o Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102
bos.legislation@sfgov.org

Re: File No. 250340 — Letter from KCA Engineers, Inc. in re: Appeal from Jennifer Nicole
Miller of the Tentative Map for 2-4 Addison Street

I am the Principal Owner & Supervising Design Engineer of KCA Engineers, Inc. Tam a
licensed Civil Engineer and Land Surveyor and have practiced in the field for over sixty years. I
prepared the Tentative Parcel Map for 2-4 Addison Street, (APN 7542-033).

In regard to the appeal filed by Jennifer Miller to the Tentative Parcel Map for 2-4 Addison
Street, I have reviewed the package of 11 pages from Jennifer Miller, and have the following
comments in response to her appeal:

1. There is a mention that the survey was unsigned. If a signed copy is requested, the
drawing can be stamped with my seal and signed. I provided a Tentative Parcel Map to
the Department of Public Works as is standard with a parcel map application. A Final
Parcel Map will be the next step, which will include my seal and will be signed.

2. The presence of a wall or fence on the 4 Addison property that is being claimed as having
been constructed a while ago, does not move the property line to that structure. The legal
description of the property is what was surveyed. If Ms. Miller’s ownership is being
claimed to the property not described in the legal descriptions, that is not a survey
resolvable item.

3. As indicated, a signed survey can be provided. Pertinent monuments shown on maps on
file with the City and County of San Francisco, were surveyed, and are shown on the
map. The reference to a tree stump as a monument is not appropriate, since it is not
referenced in the legal descriptions or shown on recorded maps. It is nothing but a tree
stump and is not included in the Tentative Parcel Map.

4. Ms. Miller’s claim that the wall and fence have purportedly been in the same location for
some years, does not change the legal descriptions of the properties. Moving the lot line
is not a survey item and not relevant for a Tentative Parcel Map.




To the Board of Supervisors

c¢/o Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
April 23, 2025

Page 2 of 2

5. Purported discussions with previous property owners are not an item that the title
company has found to be of record in preparing the title report for 4 Addison.

6. The ten foot wide sewer easement is in 8 Addison, adjacent to the property line with 4
Addison. The sewer easement is not on 4 Addison. Exhibit four to Ms. Miller’s letter,
shows a location for the sewer easement prepared by the title company. The way it is
drawn, the home on 8 Addison would be encroaching into the easement.

7. There is also a reference to two Assessor’s Block Maps, exhibit 5 and 6. Both of these
show the width of 4 Addison as 50.060 feet. Assessor’s maps are not survey maps, and
are used solely for tax purposes. The recorded maps, the deeds and our survey all agree
that the width is 50.303” for the width of 4 Addison.

8. The location of the sewer easement on 8 Addison has nothing to do with the survey of 4
Addison. The easement is located on the map of Diamond Heights, and is located also by
description as being in lot 14, which is 8 Addison.

9. 4 Addison is not proposing to build over a sewer easement that is located within 8
Addison property. The easement is not located within 4 Addison.

10. The alleged claim of an easement onto 4 Addison by the owner of 8 Addison, because a
wall or fence have existed for a period of time, is not a survey related item.

11. Building setbacks are established by the City, as well as building heights. This needs to
be addressed by the City for conformance.

12. Building setbacks are established by the City, as well as building heights. This needs to
be addressed by the City for conformance.

Respectfully

Peter J
RCEA14786
KCA Engineers, Inc.

318 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

Phone: 415-546-7111

Email: pbekey@kcaengineers.com

=
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County of Son Francisco, STofe of (HiRrnia

My Commission eapires __edade- (& _ _ /36

boundary

/., Robert J. Dolan, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of

the City and County of San Francisco,do hercby certify rhaf
the Board of Supervisors, by ifs Resolufion Mo . . — ,

adopfed _ _ _ _ _ _ __ —, 1963, approved this map enfitled
“Map of Unit Three of Diamond Heights, San Francisco, California,
comprising 2 Sheefs, anad acccpled,on behalf of rhe ouvblie, 1he
parcels of land delincated and designarted hereon within the red
line as Beacon Strect, Digby Streel, Obsidrana Lane,
Everson $rreet, Addison Streel, and Amatista lane and declored
them fo be open pudlic Sfre:f's dedricafed fo puvblc vse. |

[ further certify thaf the Board of Supervisors, by said KReso-
lulion, accepted this map on behall of the public as a fee smple
grant fo sa:d parcels dedicaled as stree’s, fronsferring Fr#le
therein fo the City and Counfy of San Francrsco,

Clebe, Board of Supbrvisors

City and Counfy of San Francisco
State of California

Execurled Jhrs

/ do hereby cerfify thal during rthe years [957 fo /1960, a
Survey authorieed by the Redevelopment Agency of fhe Crity
and Counly of Saen franciscc vias made under my Qrrectron and
mof the survey is frve and comp/sfe as shown on this "Map
of Unit Three of Diamond Hsigh!s, San Francisco, California,”
comprising 2 shee/s. e

Execvfed fhis , 1963

£ wna re Hufchrson | |

f

Reg.;tered Crvi/ €gmneer Lo 2488

.
.

It 13 pereby certified rtha! Fhe monuments are of fhe characler

and occupy the positions indicaled on rhris map (or that rhey wils
be sef i such positions end af 3uych FJime as agreed uwon) and /ot
wey are sulficieal fo enable 'Mis survey fo be refraced. '
Execuled this 28 day of Moy , /963
REDEVELOMERIT AGELLY OF THE
C//:__JUO COULITY QF S4l/ FB;UC/JCO

Rl A - A

By - ¢ _— = .
Rober? U H1ill
Registered Civil Engmneer L/a 702/

- " . —
. [ e, ) ) .
e a1ttt s AT b 1 ) st o St e 9 e e 3 et o0 b ottt forn e o v e 10 i w1 e ] bt o e+ s £ ot i et A 0 €T o bt NN BB i 0 1 B bt L R o b Hihtee, &

[, Clifford J Geerle, City Engraeer of the City anad County of
San Francrsco, do hereby certify that | have examined 7his fina/
‘Bap of Unit Three of Diamond Heights, San Francisco, Calrfornia,”
comprising 2 sheets, that [the suvbdivision as shown hereon 13 Sub-
stantially the same as if appearca on the Fenfolive map and any

approved alferations thereof, thal all provisions cf 1the Jvbaivision

Map Acf” and any local! ordinances applicable at the Fime of
approval of the Frenfolive map have been complied wih and / am
sofistied that said map /s fechnically correct.

Executed this 292 day of My , 1963

City &€nginecr .

/, Robert J Dolan, Clerk of /he Board of Svpervisors of Phe City
aond County of San Francrico, Stats of California, do fereoy rer/idy 7har
He suvbdivider who has signed This mao hos filed a cerlificare from fhe
Cortrotler of the Crfy and Counly of Sen Francrisco Showing 7140 / accordirg
fo the records of A/s office there are no fliens agoinst this suvbGivision or
any part thereof for unpard Sfafe, County, Municipel, or loca/ @ res, or
soecial assessmenfs collecfed as faxes. |

| v \
Erecoed #is 19 doy of juer——0 , /%3 \
Ciofx of the Board of Sopervisors
Cily and Counly of San Francisco
State of Colifornia
This map /s approved [Ais 27 “day of ,

by order Mo __ €3 E32 _

M; '- ) )
S M Tafarian .
Director of LPublic Works
_‘ | / and Advrisory Agercy
T et |
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£ Brooxs lorfer | i oy
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APPROVED A5 TO FORM :
THOMAS M. OCOMIOR, CITY A477O0RNEY
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MAP OF
UNIT THREE OF

SAN FRANCISCO,
COMPOSED OF 2 SHEETS

E. ELMORE HUTCHISON, CIVIL ENGINEER
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Legend

Property
m Item #8 - Sewer Easement

{:hicago Tltle Com pany Title Order No. : FWPN-3651501801-A
1929 Market Street Reference : Chicago Title Company
San Francisco, CA 94103 Property : 8 Addison Street, San Francisco, CA

Drawing Data: 10/21/2015
APN/Parcel ID : Block 7542, Lot 26

County: San Freancisco

LOT 26, IN BLOCK 7542, AS SAID LOT AND BLOCK ARE DELINEATED AND SO DESIGNATED ON MAP Sheet
ENTITLED, "RECORD OF SURVEY OF LOTS 14 TO 20, BLOCK NO. 7542, DIAMOND HEIGHTS UNIT NO. 3,

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA®, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 1 of 1
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON NOVEMBER §, 1964 IN MAP BOOK "U" AT PAGE 54.

\ny discrepancies, conficts in boundary lines, shortage inarea,
mncroachments, or any other facts wich a correct survey would
lisclose and are not shown by the public records. This plat is for
rour aid in locating your land with reference to shreets and other
jarcels. While this plat is believed to be correct, the company
1ssumes no liabiiity for and reason of reliance therecn.






